503878896 06/20/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3925545

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HALOSOURCE, INC.	05/31/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NC BRANDS L.P.	
Street Address:	40 RICHARDS AVENUE	
City:	NORWALK	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06854	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7157009
Patent Number:	7790042
Patent Number:	7763178
Patent Number:	8021545
Application Number:	14070272

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: apaquette@verrilldana.com

Correspondent Name: WAYNE A. KEOWN

Address Line 1: ONE PORTLAND SQUARE Address Line 4: PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: WAYNE A. KEOWN	
SIGNATURE: /Wayne A. Keown/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=HaloSource - NC Brands L.P. Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=HaloSource - NC Brands L.P. Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=HaloSource - NC Brands L.P. Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=HaloSource - NC Brands L.P. Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503878896 REEL: 038957 FRAME: 0255

source=HaloSource - NC Brands L.P. Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 038957 FRAME: 0256

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS HaloSource, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Washington, is the owner of certain patents and patent applications identified on Appendix A ("Intellectual Property"), which together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR,"; and

WHEREAS NC Brands L.P., a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, which together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar and other consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservation:

- Assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property, as is, where is;
- Authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said Intellectual Property, in the name of ASSIGNEE, under International Conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Intellectual Property to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest therein;
- 4. Represents that, to the best of its knowledge, ASSIGNOR has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said Intellectual Property or any license to use the same, or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said Intellectual Property; and that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;
- Binds ASSIGNOR, its affiliates, successors and assigns, to do, upon
 ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional
 consideration to ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE, all acts reasonably serving to assure

PATENT REEL: 038957 FRAME: 0257 that said Intellectual Property shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, its affiliates, successors and assigns, as if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in the control of ASSIGNOR in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to said Intellectual Property and the history thereof; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical or electronic exhibits in the control of ASSIGNOR which may be useful for establishing the facts of any conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said Intellectual Property.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

Date: May 31, 2016

HALOSOURCE, INC.

By:	AR M	
Name:	Maltin P. Coles Mesident d CEO	
Title:	Mesident of CEO	
Date:	5/31/16	
Address:	7305 5. F. 22nd Place	
	Mercal Isand	
	WX 98040	

STATE OF washington)	
COUNTY OF <u>Shohomish</u>)	
evidence) to be the person whose name is s to me that he executed the same in his author	a Notary Public, personally appeared me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged orized capacity, and that by his signature on the chalf of which the person acted, executed the
Witness my hand and official seal.	Summing.
Carolyn Ramsden Notary Public in and for said County and S	tate Carte OTAR BUILDING
My Commission Expires 11-29-18	
Assignment accepted by:	OF WASHING
NC BRANDS L.P.	Manning
By:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
Date:	
Address:	
Date: May, 2016	

3

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
On this day of May 2016, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	
evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument as his free act and deed.	
Witness my hand and official seal.	
Notary Public in and for said County and State	
My Commission Expires	
Assignment accepted by:	
NC BRANDS L.P.	
By: Dany DXW	
Printed Name: DEBRA GORDON	_
Title: CFO	
Date:	_
Address:	
	_
	_
	_

Date: May **3**5, 2016

APPENDIX A

SeaKlear Patents and Patent Applications

	Country	Application #	Issued Patent #
Method for Removing Cryptosporidium Oocysts from Water	Australia	2005240579	2005240579
Method for Removing Cryptosporidium Oocysts From Water	USA	10/836609	7157009
Method for the Removal of Submicron Particulates from Chlorinated Water by Sequentially Adding a Cationic Polymer Followed by Adding an Anionic Polymer	USA	11/355240	7790042
Biodegradable Surface Layer Film for Pools or Spas to Prevent Evaporation and Heat Loss	USA	11/701032	7763178
Biodegradable Surface Layer Film for Pools or Spas to Prevent Evaporation and Heat Loss	USA	12/803825	8021545
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	Australia	2013337387	
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	Canada	2,890,053	
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	China	201380063101.7	
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	EPC	13850828.8	
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	Japan	2015-540835	
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	Mexico	MX/a/2015/005457	
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	USA	14/070272	
Water Treatment Composition and Method of Using Same	South Africa	2015/03332	

9348737_29348737_2

PATENT REEL: 038957 FRAME: 0261